CUSIP for common stock is 25384P107. The Company does not have a CUSIP for its Preferred stock. 

Par of Stated Value: 

Common Stock – Par Value $0.001    

Preferred Stock – Par Value $0.001 

Shares Authorized:  

The Company is authorized to issue Two Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) shares, of which (225,000,000) shares are 

Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share. The Company is authorized to issue 25,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock as 

follows: 

2,777,778 - Series ―A‖ Convertible Preferred Shares  

2,666,667 - Series ―B‖ Convertible Preferred Shares

[...]

Depreciation expense for the periods ending October 31, 2015 and October 31, 2016 was $297,595 and $561,450 

respectively. 

Cash paid for the acquisition of property and equipment for the year ended October 31, 2016 and 2015 was $-0- and $-0-, 

respectively.  

7. CAPITAL STOCK 
 The Company is authorized to issue Two Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) shares, of which (225,000,000) shares are 

Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share. The Company is authorized to issue 25,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock as 

follows: 

2,777,778 - Series ―A‖ Convertible Preferred Shares 

2,666,667 - Series ―B‖ Convertible Preferred Shares

[...]

D Convertible Preferred Shares then outstanding shall be entitled to be paid out of the assets of the Corporation available 

for distribution to its stockholders, whether from capital, surplus or earnings, before any payment shall be made in respect 

of the Corporation’s Common Shares or junior stock, an amount equal to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per 

share. After the holders of Series A Convertible Preferred Shares have received an amount equal to ninety cents ($0.90) per 

share and the holders of Series D Convertible Preferred Shares have received an amount equal to Two Thousand Five 

Hundred ($2,500.00) per share, the assets then remaining shall be distributed equally per share to the holders of Series B 

Preferred Shares or any subsequently issued junior class of Preferred Shares, or if none, then to the holders of Common 

Shares. 

The holders of the Preferred Shares and the holders of the Common Shares issued and outstanding shall have and possess